

WPA 5699 of 2026

Sk. Manjural Islam
Vs.
The State of W.B. & Ors.

Mr. Sobhan Majumder
Ms. Kalpita Paul ...for the petitioner.

Ms. Mohua Palit ...for the respondent no.6.

Mr. Ratul Biswas
Ms. Keya Sutradhar ...for the State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner and the private respondents are co-sharers in respect of the plot in question. A partition suit is pending between the parties wherein the learned Trial Court has directed both the parties to maintain status quo in respect of the nature, character and possession of the property.

The petitioner alleges that the Panchayat and Rural Development department, Government of West Bengal has accorded sanction for financial assistance under Banglar Bari (Gramin) Scheme in favour of the 7th respondent in respect of the said plot, which is recorded as 'Jal'. In the document produced by the petitioner in this regard (annexure P-5 to the writ petition), the plot number is not found.

Learned counsel for the State is requested to submit a report on the adjourned date demonstrating the details

of the plot in respect of which fund has been sanctioned in favour of the 7th respondent under Banglar Bari (Gramin) Scheme.

Let the matter appear under the same heading on 6th May, 2026.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)